

ITEM TITLE:

A resolution of the City Commission of the City of Coral Gables, Florida, naming the City owned property located at 2665 De Soto Blvd, Coral Gables, FL 33134 with the name "The Lamar Louise Curry Park"

DEPARTMENT HEAD RECOMMENDATION:

Approval.

BRIEF HISTORY:

Miss Lamar Louise Curry bequeathed \$200,000.00 dollars to the Coral Gables Garden Club, for the purpose of beautification projects. The Coral Gables Garden Club has identified an unimproved lot located at 2665 De Soto Blvd Coral Gables, FL 33134, which is directly across from the historic Venetian Pool.

Miss Lamar Louise Curry was a philanthropist, astute investor and educator who lived and improved Coral Gables for many years. Of all these different vocations she took specific pride in being a teacher. Her career as an educator lasted over 30 years, she made a last impact on several of her students. She was also a long time member of the Coral Gables Garden Club who has partnered with the City in many ways keeping the "City Beautiful".

Any designs/concepts shown in conjunction with this presentation are not final and are subject to change based on public input and or value engineering.

This name designation has been reviewed and approved by the Parks & Recreation Advisory Board.

ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Resolution
- 2. Parks & Recreation Advisory Board Minutes
- 3. Conceptual Rendering & Supporting Documents